

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 JUL 30 AM 9:48
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 43408-3-II

PT AIR WATCHERS; NO BIOMASS BURN; WORLD TEMPERATE
RAINFOREST NETWORK; OLYMPIC ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL; OLYMPIC FOREST COALITION,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
PORT TOWNSEND PAPER CORPORATION,

Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David S. Mann, WSBA # 21068
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The SEPA Checklist and DNS are Inadequate for Failing to Consider the Impacts of Increased Carbon Dioxide Emissions.....9

 1. Standard of review for SEPA DNS.....9

 2. The release of increased greenhouse gases, including carbon dioxide, can have a significant impact on the human and built environment.....12

 3. The SEPA checklist and DNS do not contain sufficient information to evaluate the impacts from emission of carbon dioxide14

 C. The SEPA Checklist and DNS are Inadequate for Failing to Consider the Impacts of Removing Biomass From Forests.....25

 D. An EIS Was Required Pursuant to RCW 70.95.70027

 1. The Project is an “energy recovery facility”28

 2. The facility was not operating as an energy recovery facility prior to January 1, 198932

VI. CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boehm v. City of Vancouver</i> , 111 Wn. App. 711, 718, 47 P.3d 137 (2002)	12
<i>Bowers v. PCHB</i> , 103 Wn.App. 587, 623, 13 P.3d 1076 (2000).....	8
<i>Clay v. Portic</i> , 84 Wn.App 553, 557, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997).....	8
<i>Eastlake Comm'ty Coun. v. Roanoke Assocs.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 475, 490, 513 P.2d 36 (1973).....	10
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).	9
<i>Juanita Bay Valley Community Ass'n. v. City of Kirkland</i> , 9 Wn. App. 59, 73, 510 P.2d 1140 (1973).....	11
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co., Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 182, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	9
<i>Moss v City of Bellingham</i> , 109 Wn. App. 6, 14, 31 P.3d 703 (2001)	12, 16, 17, 27
<i>Norway Hill Preservation and Protection Association v. King County Council</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 273, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).	10, 12, 27
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 587, 90 P.3d 659 (2004);.....	7, 8
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wash.2d 68, 77, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	7
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 403, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8

Statutes

RCW 34.05.514(3)..... 7, 32

RCW 34.05.518(1)..... 7

RCW 34.05.558 7

RCW 34.05.570(1)..... 7

RCW 34.05.570(3)..... 7

RCW 43.21C.010..... 10

RCW 43.21C.030(2)(b) 11

RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c)..... 9

RCW 43.21C.031..... 9

RCW 70.235.020(3)..... 16

RCW 70.235.900 17

RCW 70.95.030(22)..... 29, 30, 31

RCW 70.95.030(7)..... 29

RCW 70.95.030(8)..... 31

RCW 70.95.700 28, 32, 34

Other Authorities

Settle, Richard; *The Washington State Environmental Policy Act*,
§ 14.01(2)(b), p. 14-48 (Release 15, 2003)..... 10, 11

Veto Statement for Second Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 6406 (May 2,
2012) 17

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (December 15, 2009)..... 13, 24
WAC 197-11-330(1)..... 11
WAC 197-11-335(1)..... 12, 24
WAC 197-11-360..... 9
